RESOLUTION NO. 02-06-75

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO SUPPLY THE MARATHON VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT WITH THE MATCH FOR THE FIRE SAFETY TRAILER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5,000.00 OF THE FEMA GRANT AWARDED TO THE CITY; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND CITY ATTORNEY TO **FINALIZE** THE **TERMS** CONDITIONS OF ANY **DOCUMENTATION** NECESSARY TO **FACILITATE** SAID REQUEST; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ANY DOCUMENTATION NECESSARY FOR SAID REQUEST; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon ("City") desires to supply the Marathon Volunteer Fire Department with the match for the Fire Safety Trailer in the amount of \$5,000.00 of the FEMA Grant awarded to the City.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Recitals</u>. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. The City Council of the City of Marathon ("City") hereby approves the said payment in the amount of \$5,000.00 (a copy of specifications and information attached as Exhibit "A"). The City Manager and the City Attorney are authorized to finalize the terms and conditions of any documentation necessary to facilitate said request, if necessary, and the Mayor is authorized to execute any documentation necessary for said request on behalf of the City

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11th day of June, 2002.

JOHN BARTUS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Katherine V Solohan CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

#5740v1.ks.061102

CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM

city of Marathon

TO: Mayor, City Council and City Manager

FROM: Tony Messina, Fire Chief

DATE: May **21,2002**

MEETING DATE: June 11,2002

SUBJECT: Fire Safety Trailer

<u>ITEM:</u> Supply the Marathon Volunteer Fire with the match for the Fire Safety Trailer on the FEMA Grant they were awarded. The \$5,000 City match, to be paid to the manufacturer of the facility.

<u>STATEMENT OF PURPOSE:</u> This facility will be used for Fire Prevention for all ages and adults.

BUDGET IMPACT: This item has not been budgeted.

<u>AGENCEY IMPACT</u>: This training facility will provide needed information on safety for our public programs.

<u>STAFF IMPACT:</u> The department will utilize this training facility with all members of the department and the public.

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>: The Fire Chief recommends approval of this item.